
 DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE SERVICES  
 MOUNTAINLAND REGIONAL COUNCIL 
 2010 Membership List 
 As of January 2010 
 
VOTING MEMBERS: 
 Large Employers 
 
Deborah Van Leeuwen      Pam Niece 
Wasatch Community Foundation     Intermountain Health Care 
PO Box 399       1034 North 500 West 
Heber City, UT  84032      Provo, UT  84604 
435-654-7588       357-7848 office     
deb.vanleeuwen@gmail.com     pamela.niece@intermountainmail.org 
Term Expires:  May 2010      Term Expires:  May 2010 
        
Gifford Briggs – Vice Chair     Todd Harris    
Big D Construction      NuSkin Enterprises 
1788 West 200 North      75 West Center Street 
Lindon UT  84042      Provo UT  84601 
769-7300       801-345-2524 
gbriggs@big-d.com      tharris@nuskincom 
Term Expires:  July 2013      Term Expires:  April 2011   
     
Dave Cook          Karlyn Norton 
Clyde Companies       Xactware            
730 North 1500 West      1426 East 750 North 
Orem, UT 84059       Orem, UT  84097 
802-6900        764-5900 426-3880 (direct) 
dcook@clydeinc.com      kjnorton@xactware.com 
Term Expires:  August 2012     Term Expires:  June 2013   
   
Vacancy        Vacancy      
         
  
 Small Employers 
 
Jeff Lindstrom, Chair Emeritus     Todd Herbert, Chair   
Iggy’s Sports Grill      Todd’s CDL  
1087 South 750 East      1229 East 1710 South    
Orem, UT 84097       Spanish Fork, UT  84660   
434-7800          368-5784 cell     687-2326    
jhl17@yahoo.com       CDLtraining@gmail.com 
Term Expires:  Feb 2011      Term Expires:  March 2012   
 
Tim Dahlin       Britt Mathwich  
Park City Christian Center      Homestead Resort 
P.O. Box 683480       700 No. Homestead Dr.  
1100 Iron Horse Drive      PO Box 99  
Park City, UT 84068      Midway UT  84049 
435-649-2260 435-649-2268 (fax)    435-654-1102     
ccofpc@qwest.net      britt@homesteadresort.com 
Term Expires:  Nov. 2009       Term Expires:  Nov 2009    
 
 
 
 
 
             
Lacey Cherrington      Vacancy 
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Checknet, Inc 
746 East 1910 South Ste 3 
Provo, UT  84601 
223-9989 
lacey@checknetinc.com 
Term Expires:  Nov. 2012  
 
 
Vacancy        Vacancy 
 
 
 
 Community Based Organizations 
 
 
Bill Hulterstrom       Myla Dutton 
Utah County United Way      Mountainland Community Action 
148 No. 100 West      815 South Freedom Blvd. Ste #101 
Provo, UT         Provo, UT 84601 
374-2588       373-8200 ext 250 373-8228 (fax) 
bhulterstrom@unitedwayuc.org     www.communityactionprovo.org 
Term Expires:  June 2013      Term Expires:  June 2013 
 
 Employee Organizations/Labor 
 
 
Rickie Bryan        Vacancy   
Union Representative       
195 West 400 North       
Payson, UT 84651       
465-3136        
riclin@g.com                                                                      
Term Expires:  June 2013       
 
 Economic Development 
 
Paul Kennard       Brad Whittaker 
Wasatch County Economic Development    CEDO 
475 North Main Street      777 South State Street 
Heber City, UT  84032      Orem UT  84058 
435-654-3666       226-1521     
pkennard@co.wasatch.ut.us     Bradw@cedo.org 
Term Expires:  January 2011     Term Expires:  June 2013 
 

Veterans Representative 
 
Major Gerald White (Chaplain) 
Utah National Guard 
PO Box 1776 
Draper UT  84020-1776 
523-4537 
Gerald.white@ut.ngb.army.mil 
Term Expires:  June 2012 
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Government Representatives 
 
Clay Christensen       Sam Jarman    
President, MATC       Administrator, Alpine School Dist. 
759 East Pacific Drive      575 North 100 East 
American Fork UT  84003      American Fork, UT  84003 
492-2936       756-8556   
cchristensen@mlatc.edu      sjarman@alpine.k12.ut.us 
Term Expires:  Aug. 2010      Term Expires:  Nov. 2012  
 
Susan Thackeray 
Utah Valley University CTE  
800 West University Parkway 
Orem, UT 84058 
801-863-8906 
thackesu@uvu.edu 
Term Expires:  April 2013       

Division of Rehabilitation 
 
Darren Johnson 
Division of Rehabilitation 
910 East 100 North #215 
Payson UT  84651 
465-8384 
ddjohnson@utah.gov 
Term Expires:  June 2013 
 County Commissioners 
 
Gary Anderson       Kendall Crittenden 
Utah County       Wasatch County  
100 East Center #2300      535 South 300 West 
Provo, UT 84606       Heber City, UT  84032 
851-8135 851-8146 (fax)     435-671-1303 
GaryA@utah.gov        kcrittenden@co.wasatch.ut.us 
Term Expires:  NA      Term Expires:  NA 
 
 Nonvoting Ex-officio Members 
 
Shelly Ivie       Brent Platt 
Interim Regional Director      Division of Child & Family Services 
150 East Center, #4100      150 East Center Street 5th floor 
Provo, UT 84606       Provo UT  84606 
374-7876 374-7818 (fax)     374-4005 
sivie@utah.gov       bplatt@utah.gov 
Term Expires:  NA      Term Expires:  NA 
 
Ralph Clegg       Jared Ferguson  
Utah County Health       Provo School Dist./Applied Tech 
151 So. University Ave Ste 2800     280 West 940 North 
Provo, UT 84601       Provo, UT 84604 
851-7011    376-7576 cell      374-4821 362-6308 cell 
uchlth.ralphc@state.ut.us      jaredf@provo.edu 
Term Expires:  NA      Term Expires:  NA 
 
    
 
 
 

Invited Non-Voting Partners 
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Julia Mohr        Gary Ashby  
Childcare Resource & Referral     GHA 
800 West University Parkway #163     554 South 70 East 
Orem, UT 84058       Orem, UT  84058 
863-8557       226-1784   310-1254 cell 
Mohrju@uvsc.edu       paaAshby@sisna.com 
Term Expires:  NA      Term Expires:  NA 
 
Kip Bromley        
Adult Education/MATC       
987 South Geneva Road       
Orem UT  84058        
863-7620        
brom0790@alpine.k12.ut.us                                                                      
Term Expires:  NA       
 
 
 
 
DWS STAFF: 
 
Julie Lay    Karen Larsen    Debbie Fotheringham 
Council Coordinator   Provo Center Employment Ctr.Mgr. Business Services 
400-4319 cell         400-9917 cell     400-9919 cell  
jlay@utah.gov    Kjlarsen@utah.gov   dfotheringham@utah.gov  
  
Diane Hicken    Lizetta Lobato 
Heber/Park City Manager   S.F./A.F. Employment Ctr Mgr   
435-654-6504    400-9935 cell     
dhicken@utah.gov   llobato@utah.gov 
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